
loaum a q ~  Japun pue p ~ a d o ~ d  aA!snpxa pue 'alaldwm 'alos aw u!ewaJ Saul Ile le  lleus 

uo!suam aw '~0y3 ld~o3 6u!hwllo j ' u o ! s u a ~  eq1 p uo!prulsum ap!Ao~d lleqs Auedwoa 

=!NaS 'epuolj '&no=) nesseN u! sa!yadold 6u!puno.uns pue asnoy~no3 h w o d u a l  

&no=) nesseN aw 01 ao!Nas ~ a l e ~ a p e ~  pue JaleM a p ! ~ a d  01 walsAs uo!ss!usueJl 

pue uo!lels WI 'walsAs uo!pallcn ~ a l e ~ a l s e ~  ' w @ s  uo!vq!as!p JaleM aw p uo!suaw 

a q ~  p 6u!pun) ew JO) ap !~ad  lleqs lue3!ld* '(.uo!suaw,) sluawaAoJdw1 N!l!ln '1 

:s~ol lol  se aa~6e 

pue lueuaAm Aqa~aq Auedwo=) aqNaS pue we3!ld* 'pa6pawmpe Aqa~aq s! t p ! ~  

p l d ! ~  'uo!lwap!sum alqenlm pue poo6 ~ a w o  pue 'pawnsse pue pau!elucn u!araq 

sluawaa~6e pue s6uwyapun lenvw aql l o  uo!lwap!sucn u! ' 3 ~ 0 3 3 ~ 3 H l  'MON 

.Auedwo=) 

a3!NaS ew se ((aM se 'sapua6e ( Q U ~ U J W ~ A O ~  (wapal pue alels 'le301 Aq uo!p!asaJ pue 

uo!w!w!l 'uog!q!qad 'uo!leln6a~ 01 pakqns s! walsAs 4!l!m s A u e d w ~  a3!NaS 01 Auedwo=) 

a3!NaS aw Aq a3!Nas lesods!p ~ e ~ w q s e ~  pue JaleM p Alddns aw Jew a z ! u h ~  

J a w 4  Auedwo=) a3puaS 041 pue lue3!ld* a u  'Auedwo=) a3!NaS aw Aq p a ~ a s  alqnd aql 

p slaqwaw Ile JOJ 4pede3 w a w w  JalewseM alenbape pue Alddns J a w  alenbape ue 

arnsse 01 asn lepuauaq pue alqeuosear e 40 Aluo parqns q pue pal lo~~um pue pale lnb~ 

aq pnw JapvqseM p ~esods!p pue Alddns J a w  aw s n u  'qeaq 3!lqnd JOJ 4-u 

e s! (esods!p pue luauqeea Ja lwseM pue Alddns pal!w!l p aarnosaJ lwnleu e s! JaleM 

l e u  e z ! u k m ~  lue3!ld* w pue Auedwo=) a o ! ~ e s  a u  '1uewaa~€4f s!w p suo!l!pum 

pue s u a l  aw ile 01 pa!qns 'walds uo!pallm JaleMalseM pue walds uo!vquls!p 

J a w  alenbape ue 01 paqs!wn) eAeq Aew pafo~d aql l e u  0s 'a3!Nas tpns ap!AoJd 

pue 4pede3 luauqeaa tpns aNasaJ 01 pue walsAs 4!1!m sAuedwo=) a3!luaS puedxa 

01 6u!11y S! Aueduo=) im!NaS ~slewolsm 6u! ls~a sl! uo uaplnq e 6u!sodw! v o q l y  pafad 

sluw!ldw 01 a3 !~as  ap!Aad ue3 Auedwo=) a3!NaS l e u  os slueid l u a w a q  JalwqseM 

pue J a w  sAuedwo=) a3!NaS u! 4pede3 aNasaJ 01 pue papualxa aq 01 (,,walsAs 

4!1!1n sAuedwo=) a3!NaS,, palle3 ~ayeu!e~aq) walsk JalwqseM pue JaleM sAuedwo=) 

a ! ~ e s  asnw 01 saJ!sap we3!ld* '(,,@ado~d lue3!1d*,, se 01 pa.ualaJ ~awu!a~aq) 4oaJaq 

yed e epew ' m u a a p ~  Aq 'pue olaJaq patpew ,,v,, ~ ! q ! w  uo pac l~sep Ape~m!yed a~ow  

s! W!W 'epuol j '&no3 nesseN u! h a d o ~ d  leaJ u!eya3 s~arlum 1ue3!1ddtl 'SW1133U 

: H 1 3 S S 3 N l l M  

'(,/(uedwo=) a3!NaS ,,palle3 ~a~eu!araq) '3ul epuol j JaleM 

pal!un pue '(,,we3!ld*,, palie3 ~ayeu!a~aq) uo!ss!wwo=) ryuno3 nesseN uaayaq pue 

4 6 6 6 L  ' qJ=A 40 A ~ P  T T K  s!41 olu! pa~alua P U ~  spew ' 1 ~ 3 ~ 3 3 ~ 3 ~  S I H ~  



of Service Company, and Applicant shall have no right or claim in and to the Extension or 

Service Company's Ut~lity System. 

2. Contributions and Fees. Applicant shall pay the following costs and fees to Service 

Company: 

(a) Water and Wastewater Facilities Cost. Upon execution hereof, 

Applicant shall pay a contributionin-aiddanstrudion in the 

sum of $341.701.00 as it's cost of the Extension. See 

PROPOSAL OF CONSTRUCTION COST prepared by Johns 

Woody, Inc, dated February 3, 1999 - listed as Attachment No. 

One (1). 

(b) Meter Installation Fees. Meter installation fees shall be paid for at 

time of request for water andlor wastewater service or at time of 

issuance of Building Permit Certificate. 

(c) Administrative Costs and Inspection Fees. A! execution of this 

Agreement, Applicant shall pay a planning and inspection fee in 

order to defray all costs to Service Company of preparing and 

executing this Agreement, including any attorney's fees; and 

conducting the inspedion and testing of the installation of the 

Applicant's Extension; and all other administrative costs incident 

to accepting the Applicant's Extension. Applicant shall pay a fee 

of $25.593.00. 

(d) Contribution to Utilitv Plant. Appl~cant shall pay to Service 

Company the contribution to utility plant as currently approved 

In Service Company's tariff approved by the Florida Public 

Service Commission. Said contribution for the Nassau County 

Temporary Coudhouse Building for 4,900 GPD or 14 ERC's is 

as follows; 

(i) Water ... ... ... ... $368.00 per equivalent residential 

connection or .$5.152.00 for 14 ERC's. 

(ii) Wastewater ... .$370.00 per equivalent residential 

connection or $5,180.00 for -14 ERC's. 

(e) Total purchase order price for paragraph two (2) is 

$377.626.00. 

3. Compensation and Payment. 

(a) Applicant agrees to pay Service Company for the herein 

described services at a compensation as detailed in this 

Agreement 

(b) Payment shall be made on a draw schedule for goods and 

services (labor, material & equipment) completed todate, 

induding field change orders approved'by Service Company. 



1 

.ssame aheq lou saop I! q q q ~  

ol Gu!pl!nq Aue 01 m y a s  JalmlseM JO Jalm qs!u~rq 01 pal&!lqo aq p u  lleqs Auedwo=) 

83!NaS 'I#M paJeyalu! Alqeuoseaun IOU aJe sluawasea sl! 40 luawLolua pue kuedTt330 
' 

'esn s,Auedwo=) m y a s  1 4  pap!had ' J a l e ~ a p e ~  pue J a m  uew Jawo sa3!~as h!l!qn 

p 6u!qs!urq aw JOJ sayed Jauo Aue ol sluawasea Jolpue sakl!hud 's146u aA!snpx+uou 

JO eh!snpxa 6u!lueJ6 JO #asl! 6u!s!araxa w0.g &ado~d s,lum!lddtj p J a w  luanbasqns 

h e  JO lum!ldW l u a ~ a d  11e4s luawaa~W s!w U! Pau!elum BU!UON '&ado~d s,lum!ldW 

ayl ol eo!Nas 4!l!ln JamapeM pue JaleM ep!had 01 'Auedwo=) m!NaS p uo!lans!p 

wm!ldW "palad alg 01 w ! ~ a s  6u!p!ho~d Auedwo3 =!Nag 01 ~ o u d  'smeld qlqnd Wns 

MAO uo!p!psun[ 6u!heq 4 u o w e  qlqnd aw 40 & o w e  a 4  01 parqns aq lieus smeld qqnd 

01 padsa~ 41.h paww6 s146u luawasea a u  ' ~ ~ a J 6 a  pue ssa~bu! 40 146u aw 41 !~  ~awa6ol 

'lum!~dWAq P I I W U ~  &adad aw uo papmlsum W!PP WI e ~ o l  l-~ed 1004 (oc) &!w 

x lacy (oc) &!w e pue sa!l walsAs JaleMalseM 4!he~6 u!aJaqM puel~o dgs loo4 (OZ) 4 u w  

e Japun pue ssme ' M A 0  luawd!nba weuavndde pue suo!pauum 'suo!pls WI 'sahleh 'seu!~ 

lwapl 'sau!l ad!d 'su!ew uo!pal[m JaleMalseM 'su!ew uo!qnqms!p pue uo!ss!wsuw JaleM 

pedsu! pue alem(aJ 'ehowa 'Jalle 'ahadlu! 'melda '~!eda 'u!ew!ew 'ele~ado 'pnqsuma~ 

%m~sum 01 luawasea pue akl!h!Jd '146!J 'ah!snpxa aw 'su6!sse pue uossamns sl! 

'Auedwo=) m y a s  01 lueJ6 lleqs lum!ldW 'alqw!ldW 8 's lqb!~ juawaseg p )uag 'p 

. p [ o ~ d  p!eS Uo YOM 6u!uu0yad 

sropwuocqns pue u o p w u m  Ile pue Auedwo=) m y a s  

p s p m  Jauo Ile pue 'spJmaJ 6u!lunme le~eua6 s,Auedwo=) 

w!tuaS ayl sapnpu! p a ~ m u !  slsm p spJmaU w n b a ~  

uodn lum!ldW 01 paqs!unJ aq lleqs s p ~ m ~  pue sluawmop 

asaw p sa!do=) .luawaa~6v s!w p pouad aw 6uunp Saul Ile 

le lum!lddkj 01 lsanba~ uodn a(qel!eAe apew pue pau!elu!ew aq 

lleqs l ~ a ~ a a J 6 v  s!41 p s u a l  a41 Japun p a ~ m u !  slsm p s p m a  O) 
'pah!am s! m!ohu! palaldwm Al~adwd e I!lun pels IOU op 

sluawa~!nba~ luawLed aqohu! a u  .luawAed slsanba~ Auedwo=) 

a3!Nas ssalun p m o p a  aq IOU 11.h Jellop (oo'r$) auo uew 

ssal p sa!l(euad w a l u l  'Auedwo=) =!mas 01 'lunowe aqohu! 

a 4  01 uo!l!ppe u! 'alqeAed pue anp aq l l p ~  saqnlqs ep!Jolj 

'nvs rz uo!pas ol luenund paqs!lqelsa se alw e p 4leuad 

IseJalu! e 'sAep (w) 49) u!wp~ alqel!ehe IOU s! waded  e 4 (a) 

-sm!hles pue spoo6 aw ahwdde pue 

W s u !  01 dep  ~U!YIOM (sr) uayr! seq lum!ldW 'id!- uodn (PI 

.-Jaw wne 

pod pue y p n d   ada ad e J O ~  luapws I!wap u! peu!wqns aq 

l l q s  sasuadxa JO sa3jNas JO.J uo!lesuadwm Jauo JO saa~ JOJ s11!g (3) 



5. Applicanls Riaht to Connect. Provided that Applicant has complied with the 

terms of this Agreement Service Company shall connect the Applicanls Extension into 

Service Compan)rs Utility System. 

6. Undemround Utilitv Contractor. The Service Company reserves the right to approve 

in writing the underground utility contractor andlor his subcontractor installing utility lines 

under this Agreement. 

7. ADplicant's Plans and Specifications. All engineering plans and specifications 

prepared by Mdranie & Associates, Inc., as provided in Paragraph 1 above, shall be 

reviewed and approved by Service Company which said approval shall not be arbitrarily 

withheld prior to Applicant submitting said plans and specifications to any governmental 

agencies. McCranie & Associates, Inc. shall incorporate into the Applicanls engineering 

design, plans, speufmtions, the applicable standards and specifications of Service 

Company. 

8. Installation and Inspection. The Applicanls Extension shall be installed in 

accordance with the engineering plans and specifications by McCranie & Associates, Inc. 

and approved by Service Company on February 3,1999. Service Company shall have the 

right, but not the obligation, to make inspections as installation progresses. 

9. Limitation of Liabilitv. Neither party shall be liable or responsible to the other party 

as a result of injury to property or person, or failure to comply with the terms hereof, 

proximately caused by Force Majeure. The term "Force Majeure" as employed herein shall 

be ads of God, strikes, lockouts, or other industrial disturbances, acts of public enemy, 

wars,'blockades, riots, ads of Armed Forces, epidemics, delays by carriers, inability to 

obtain materials or right&-way on reasonable terms, ads of public authorities, ads of 

vandals or other third parties, or any other causes whether or not of the same kind as 

enumerated herein. Further, in no event shall Service Company be liable to Applicant or 

any occupant of the Properties for any consequential, incidental or punitive damages as a 

result of injury to property or person, regardless whether said injury was the result of acts of 

or within the control of Service Company or others. 

10. Approval by Governmental Aaencies. Service Compan)rs obligations under this 

Agreement are contingent upon Service Company obtaining all necessary approvals for 

Applicanls Extension from all concerned governmental agencies. Applicant hereby 

assumes the risk of loss as a result of the denial or withdrawal of the approval of any 

concerned governmental agency, or caused by an a d  of any governmental agency which 

affects the ability of the Service Company to provide service to Applicant not within the sole 

control of Service Company and which, by exercise of due diligence, Service Company is 

unable to overcome. 

11. No Prohibition of Further Extension. This Agreement shall not prohibit or prevent . 
Service Company from extending Service Compan)rs utility system in or to areas not 

referred to herein to serve other applicants, developers or consumers; provided, however, 



such extension of utility service shall not cause the Utility Improvements to become 

overloaded and shall not adversely affed the reservation of capacity. 

12. Limited Reservation of Treatment Capacitv. Service Companvs reservation of 

water and wastewater treatment plant capacity pursuant to this Agreement for Applicant's 

Project is limited to 4.900 GPD, which is equivalent to 14 residential connections at 350 
GPD. 

13. Modification of Project Plans. Should the Applicant modify the plans for 

Applicant's Property which would require greater water usage, greater wastewater flows, or 

additional water and or wastewater facilities than the water and wastewater demands which 

are the subjed of this Agreement, then Applicant shall enter into a new agreement with 

Service Company providing for the construction of such additional water and wastewater 

facilities meeting all Service Companvs and governmental design requirements and shall 

pay all additional contributions and fees as may be authorized by the Service Companvs 

Tariff or the Florida Public Service Commission, or its successor, at the date said new 

agreement is executed. 

14. Ap~lication for Service. Applicant, its successors, or the assigns of the 

Applicant's Property, shall make written application to Service Company for the opening of 

an account(s) for service. 

15. Refundable Costs. With respect to certain utility facilities installed by Service 

Company pursuant to this Agreement as shown on Exhibit 'B" including any change orders 

during construction, (hereinafter referred to as 'Refundable Facilities") to which future 

developerdapplicants connect directly (excluding Smile Gas Station and Huddle House 

Restaurant), and in consideration for monies contributed by Applicant toward Refundable 

Facilities, Service Company shall refund to Applicant, or Applicant's successors or assigns, 

solely from monies collected from said future developerdapplicants, said future 

developerlapplicant's pro-rate share of the cost of Refundable Facilities. Said refund shall 

be calculated on the basis of a hydraulic share. Applicant's engineer, (McCranie 8 

Associates, Inc.) has prepared pump station calculations for the area to be served by the 

proposed Refundable Facilities. Said refund shall be based on 30,000 TGPD, less 

Applicants share of flow, which is estimated by McCranie 8 Associates, Inc. to be 4,900 

TGPD. 

16. Miscellaneous. 

(a) All monies required to be paid by Applicant to Service Company shall be and 

become the sole exclusive property of Service Company, except as otherwise provided for 

in this Agreement. 

(b) This Agreement supersedes all previous agreements or representations either 

verbal or written heretofore in effed between Applicant and Service Company and made . 
with respect to the matters contained herein, and when duly executed constitutes the 

complete Agreement between Applicant and Service Company. 



(c) The provisions of this Agreement shall not be construed as establishing a 

precedent in connection with the amount of fees or contributions made by an applicant or 

other customer, or the acceptance thereof on the part of the Service Company for other 

water and wastewater utility extensions that may be required herealler by Applicant and are 

not the subject of this Agreement. 

(d) The signature of any person to this Agreement shall be deemed a personal 

warranty that he has the power and authority to bind any corporation or partnership or any 

other business entity for which he purports to ad. 

(e) This Agreement was made and executed in Jacksonville, Florida, and shall be 

interpreted and construed according to the laws of the State of Florida. 

(9 The headings used in the paragraphs of this Agreement are solely for the 

convenience of the parties and the parties agree that they shall be disregarded in the 

construction of this Agreement. 

(g) This Agreement shall inure to and be binding upon the heirs, successors and 

assigns of the parties hereto. It is understood that Applicant may assign its rights 

hereunder to successor/owners of the Applicant's parcels of real property included in the 

Properties. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement the day and 

year first above written. 

Signed, sealed and delivered 
in the presence of: 

Approved as to Form bv the 

NASSAU COUNTY COMMISSION 

BY: J. H. Cooper 
Its Chairman 

ATTEST: "Applimnt" 

J. M. '%hip" 0aey: Jr. . 
Ex-Officio Clerk 
UNITED WATER FLORIDA INC. 

"Service Companf B S ~  
Michael S. ullin 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF NASSAU 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 15th day of March . 
1999,by J. H. Cooper of Nassau County Commission . He WhO is per~~flalfy 
known to me and who did take an 
oath. 

My ~onmr &qh No. CC NO". 503215 5 . d :  

NOTARY P U B L ~  ' ~ a r ~ i e  J. ~ k s t r o n ~  
My Commission Expires: 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF DUVAL 

was acknowledged before me this +day of 
1999, by Garv R. Moselev, Vice President, of United Water Florida 

He who is personally known to me or who has produced 
a drivers license as identification and who did take an oath. A n t , .  

NOTARY PUBLIC 
My Commission Expires: 





MAP OF BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY 
ALL THAT CERTAIN TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND BEING A PORTION OF 
SECTION TWENTY-FIVE (25), TOWNSHIP TWO (2) NORTH, RANGE TWENTY- 
EIGHT (28) EAST, NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND BEING MORE 
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

FOR A POINT OF REFERENCE COMMENCE AT A RAILROAD SPIKE FOUND AT 
THE CENTERLINE OF RIGHT OF WAY INTERSECTION OF STATE ROAD NO. 
200-4 ( A ONE HUNDRED (100.0) FOOT RIGHT OF WAY AS NOW 
ESTABLISHED BY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION RIGHT OF WAY MAP 
SECTION NO. 7460-2 150 AND 7460- 175) AND STATE ROAD NO. 200lA1 A, (A 
ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY-FOUR (1 84.0) FOOT RIGHT OF WAY AS NOW 
ESTABLISHED BY DEPARTEMNT OF TRANSPORTAION RIGHT OF WAY MAP, 
SECTION NO. 74060-2503) AND RUN NORTH 0 7 3  1 ' 5 8  EAST A DISTANCE OF 
NINETY-THREE ANn TWENTY-FIVE HUNDREDTHS (93 -25) FEET TO A POINT 
ON THE NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LME OF SAID STATE ROAD N0.200, 
(A-1-A), IF EXTENDED ACROSS STATE ROAD 200-A; RUN THENCE SOUTH 
7ZA46'59" EAST TO AND ALONG SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, A 
DISTANCE OF TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY-EIGHT AND 
FORTY-SEVEN HUNDREDTHS (2748.47) FEET TO A CONCRETE MONUMENT 
FOUND AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LANDS OF SHORT AND FAULK 
SUPPLY COMPANY, INC., ACCORDING TO DEED RECORDED IN OFFICIAL 
RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY IN BOOK 435, PAGE 302; RUN THENCE NORTH 
17"13'0 1" EAST ALONG THE EASTERLY LME OF LAST MENTIONED LANDS. 
A DISTANCE OF THREE HUNDERED (300.0) FEET TO THE POINT OF 
BEGMNMG. 

FROM THE POINT OF BEGINNMG THUS DESCRIBED RUN NORTH 17" 13'0 1" 
EAST CONTINUING ALONG SAID EASTERLY LINE AND THE NORTHLY 
PROLONGATION THEREOF, A DISTANCE OF SEVEN HUNDRED SIXTY-FIVE 
AND SEVENTY-TWO HUNDREDTHS (765.72) FEET TO A POINT ON THE 
SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF LANDS OF LARRY W. AND TERRY L. 
MONTGOMERY, ACCORDING TO DEED RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS 
OF SAID COUNTY IN BOOK 423, PAGE 426; RUN THENCE SOUTH 58"37'23" 
EAST ALONG SAID SOUTHWESTERLY LINE A DISTANCE OF ONE HUNDRED 
TWENTY-ONE AND ONE HUNDREDTH (1 2 1.01) FEET TO A POINT OF 
CURVATURE; RUN THENCE IN AN EASTERLY DIRECTION ALONG SAID 
LANDS, ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE, SAID CURVE BEING CONCAVE TO 
THE NORTH AND HAVING A RADIUS OF TWO HUNDRED FIFTY (250.0) FEET, 
A CHORD DISTANCE OF TWO HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE AND NINETY-TWO 
HUNnREDTHS (245.92) FEET TO THE POINT OF TANGENCY OF SAID CURVE, 
THE BEARING OF THE AFOREMENTIONED CHORD BEING SOUTH 88W5'03" 
EAST; RUN THENCE NORTH 62"27'1T7 EAST ALONG SAID LANDS, A 



DISTANCE OF ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-FOUR AND FORTY-FIVE 
HUNDREDTHS (134.45) FEET TO A POINT; RUN THENCE SOUTH 17A13'01" 
WEST A DISTANCE OF EIGHT HUNDRED NTNETY-FIVE AM) SIXTY-SEVEN 
HUNDREDTHS (895.67) FEET TO A POINT; RUN THENCE NORTH 72"46'59" 
WEST A DISTANCE OF FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY (450.0) FEET TO THE POINT OF 
BEGINNING. 



EXHIBIT "B" 
PROPOSAL AND BID FORM 

PROJECT NAME: NASSAU CODTVW TEMPORARY COURTHOUSE UTIllTY IMPROVMENTS - 
WATER 

Proposal of John Woody, Inc.  , dateddamarjc 2 3 ,1999, (herekifler called 

"Bidder") a copration, organized and e d s h g  under the laws of the State of Florida, a partnership, or an individual doing 

business as partnership [I, corporation United Water Florida Inc. (herehailer called "Service Company"). 

The Bidder, in compliance with your invitation for bids for the construction of Construction of Water Distribution 

System & Wastewater Collection and Transmission System to be installed in the right-of-way of SR 200, Nassau 

Place Road and an adjacent easement area, having examined the plans, specifications and related documents and the 

site of the proposed work, and being familiar with all of the conditions suimunding the construction of the proposed project 

including the availability of materials and labor, hereby proposes to furnish all labor, materials, and supplies and to consbuct 

the project in accordance with the scope of work and contract document, within the time set forth therein, and at the prices 

stated below. These prices are to cover all expenses incurred in performing the work required under the amtract documents, 

of which this proposal is a part. The estjmated quantities are an acceptable range of estimation. The contractor shall no place 

any claims for a reduction or increase in prices for errors in the represented quantities. An appropriate change order shall be 

issued at the contract unit bid price for ad-ts that may be required. 

Bidder agrees to perform all work descn'bed in the spediations and shown on the plans, for the following unit prices: 

A. PART 1 -WATER MAIN INSTALLATION 
(CONTRACTOR FURNISH 8 INSTALL ITEMS AS INDICATED) 

~ ~ w d ~ o ~ \ p a r  PBF- 1 

TOTAL 

26,814.0 
4,960.0 

985.0 
69.Q 

LABOR 
W C O S T  

19.30  
15.00 

0 
0 

450.00 
29.00 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

SIZE 

3314010 
PVNAS 

1 0" 
10" 
10" 
10" 

1O"'X 10" 
10" 

MAT'L 
- UNIT 
COST 

5.30 
16.00 

0 
0 

535.00 
40.00 

DESCRIPTION 

10" PVC WATER MAIN 
PVC PIPE DR-18 WATER MAIN 
PVC DR-18 RESTRAJNED JOINT MAIN 
MJ45DEGBENDS 
MJ 90 DEG BENDS 
MJ CROSS 
PLUG , MJ RESTRAINED 

UNITS 

LF 
LF 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 

EST. 
QTY. 

1090 
160 
00 
00 
1 
3 



8 
9 
10 
11  
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

18 
19 

20 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 

29 
30 

31 

32 

33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 

DESCRIPTION 

STEEL CASING 
CASINGISPACERS FOR BORE AND JACK 
CONCRETE RESTORATION 
ASPHALT RESTORATION - DFUVEWAYS 
ONLY 
ASPHALT RESTORATION OTHER 
GRASS RESTORATION: HYDRO - 
MULCH PER FDOT STANDARDS 
OMITTED ITEMS (PROVIDE COST 
BRJMCDOWN PER ITEM) 

SUBTOTALS 

8" PVC WATER MAIN 
PVC PIPE DR-I 8 WATER MAIN 
TEE,MJ. 
PLUG, M. J. (RESTRAINED) 

CONCRETE RESTORATION 
ASPHALT RESTORATION - DRIVEWAYS 
ONLY 
ASPHALT RESTORATION OTHER 
GRASS RESTORATION: HYDRO - 
MULCH PER FDOT STANDARDS 
Oh4llTED ITEMS (PROVIDE COST 
BREL4KDOWN PER ITEM) 

SUBTOTALS 

6" PVC WATER MAIN 

NONE 

SIZE 

24" 

3314008 
PVNAS 

8" 
lO"X8" 
8" 

3314006 
PVNAS 

UNITS 

LF 
LS 
LS 
LS 

LS 
LS 

LF 
EA 
EA 
EA 

LS 
LS 

LS 
LS 

EST. 
QTY. 

140 
2 1 

685 
1 
1 
0 

MAT'L 
- UNIT 
COST 

0 
122.00 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

718.30 

3.50 
370.00 

28.00 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
401.50 

LABOR 
- UNIT COST 

135.00 
35.00 

0 

690.00 

1,610.00 

2,070.00 

0 

5,053.30 

16.30 
250.00 

23.00 
0 

0 

0 

1,800.00 

960.00 

0 
3,049.30 

TOTAL 

18.900.0 
3,297.0 

690.0 

1,610.0 

2,070.0 

59,395.C 

13,563.G 
620. C 
51.0 

1,800.00 

960.00 

0 
16.994.0C 



39 

40 
41 

A. PART 2 - GATE VALVES INSTALLATION 
(CONTRACTOR FURNISH & INSTALL ITEMS AS INDICATED) 

DESCRIPTION 

SUBTOTALS 

SIZE 

45 
46 

3314004 
PVNAS 

A. PART 3- FIRE HYDRANT INSTALLATION 
(CONTRACTOR FURNISH & INSTALL ITEMS AS INDICATED) 

4" PVC WATER MAIN 

NONE 

3314002 
PWAS 

UNITS 

2" PVC WATER MAIN 
NONE 

SUBTOTALS 

TOTAL 

5.740.Qt 
1.890.01 
1,420.0( 
1,728.01 

10,278.0r 

LABOR 
UNIT COST 

LABOR 
UNIT COST 

470.00 
910.00 
490.00 
344.00 

2,214.00 

TOTAL EST. 
QTY. 

47 
48 
49 
50 

TOTAL 

9,400.0( 

9,400.0( 

MAT'L 
- UNIT 
COST 

DESCRIPTION 

GATE VALVES 
GATE VALVE, M. J. 
TAPPING SLEEVE 

TAPPING VALVE 
GATE VALVE, M. J. 

SUBTOTALS 

SIZE 

33140- 
VVNAS 
10" 

12'X 10" 
10" 
8" 

LABOR 
- UNIT COST 

900.00 

900.00 

51 

52 

UNITS 

EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 

SIZE 

3314004 
OONAS 
6" 

MAT'L 
- UNIT 
COST 

1,450.00 

1,430.00 

DESCRIPTION 

FIRE HYDRANTS 
FIRE HYDRANT, M.J. ASSEMBLY 
(TEE, VALVE, XTlTNGS & HYDRANT) 

SUBTOTALS 

EST. 
QTY. 

4 
1 
1 
2 

MAT'L 
UNlT 
COST 

840.00 
980.00 
930.00 
520.00 

3,270.00 

UNITS 

EA 

EST. 
QTY. 

4 



A. PART 4- WATER SERVICES INSTALLATION 
(CONTRACTOR FURNISH 8, INSTALL ITEMS AS INDICATED) 

53 
54 

Bidder acknort'1ed:es that included in the various items of the proposal and in the Total Bid Price are costs for complying 
with the Florida Trench Safety Act (90-96, Laws of Fla.) e f f d r e  October 1, 1990. The bidder M e r  identified the costs to 
be summarized below: 

55 

Trench Safety Units of Unit Unit Extended 
Measm Measure (-ti&) Cost Cost 

(Description) (v, SY) 

S lZE 

3314001 
PENAS 

1" 
2" 

LF A Trench Sloping 1935' 1.00 1,935.00 

COMPLETE PROJECT 
GRAND TOTAL 

The undersiged Bidder understands that the entire Bid parts must be completed by entering a bid amount otherwise, the bid 
will be rejected 

DESCRIPTION 

WATER SERVICES 
POLY WATER SERVICE 
METER m7/ BOX 

SUBTOTALS 

The undersigned bidder understands that the "Standing Construction Agreement" that he has previously e.xecuted is made 
part of this agreement by reference and is fbll force during the construction of this project If the bidder has not executed a 
UWF "Standing Construction Agreement" at the time of this bid, the bidder will have 10 calendar days after Notice of 

' 

Contract Amad to execute the agreement, at which time this Contract rill  be come part of this contract and h . e  fbll fom 
and affect 

6,114.80 

UNITS 

EA 
EA 

12,051.60 

EST. 
QTY. 

? 
? 

96,067.0~ 

MAT'L 
- UNIT 
COST 

150.00 
125.00 
275.00 

LABOR 
- UNIT COST 

630.00 
205.00 
835.00 

TOTAL 



The undersigned Bidder agrees to start work within ten calendar days after date of written notice to proceed, and guarautees to 
complete all work within the time limit stated in Paragraph 4 of the General htmction to Bidders. 

The undenigned Bidder further agrees to pay as liquidated damages and observation services the amounts speciiied in 
Paragraphs 4.1 of the General Instruction to Bidders per day for each consecutive calendar day after the scheduled date for 
completion 

The undersigned Bidder understands that the Owner reserves the right to kjed any or aIl bids and to award the Contract in 
two parts or as a combined contract to the lowest responsive responsible bidder. 

' 

The undersigned Bidder agrees to comply with aIl applicable Trench Safety Standards that are in effect at the time of 
construction 

The abwe unit prices shall include aIl taxes, labor, materials, bailing, shoring, removal, overhead, profit, insurance, etc., to 
cover the finished work of the several kinds called for. 

Bidder understauds that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive any informalities in the bidding. 

Upon receipt of written notice of the acceptance of this bid, Bidder will execute the formal contract attached within 10 days 
and deliver Bonds and insurance certificates as required the General and Supplementary Conditions. 

Notice of award should be mailed, telegraphed or delivered to the undersigned at the following address: 

Corponte Seal 
Ifa Cnrpslation) 

Name W) John Woody, Inc. 

Address flj.ped) P. 0. Box 60218 

city, State, zip flm Jacksonville, Florida 32236 

~ i u e  4) President 

Telephone No. oqed) 904-783-2411 



PROPOSAL AND BID FORM 

PROJECT NAME: NASSAU COUNTY TEMPORARY COURTHOUSE UTILITY IMPROWlENTS - 
WASTEWATER 

John Woody, Inc. 
Proposal of 

2 / 3  
, dated . 1999, (hereinafter called "Biddern) a corporation. 

organized and existing under the l am of the State of Florida, a partnership, or an individual doing business as partnership [ 1, corporation d t o  

United Water Florida Inc. (hereixdter called "Service Company"). 

The Bidder, in compliance with your imitation for bids for the conshuction of Construction of Water Distribution System & Wastewater 

Collection and Transmission System to be installed in the right-of-way of SR 200, Nassau Place Road and an adjacent easement 

area, haking examined the plans, @cations and related documents and the site of the proposed work, and being familiar vlith all of the 

conditions surrounding the construction of the pmposed project including the availability of materials and labor, hereby proposes to furnish all labor, 

materials, and supplies and to construct the project in accordance mith the scope of work and contract document, within the time set forth therein. 

and at the prices stated beIow. These prices are to cover all expenses incurred in performing the work required under the contract documents. of 

which this proposal is a part. The estimated quantities are an acceptable range of estimation The contractor shall no place any claims for a reduction 

or increase in prices for errors in the represented quantities. An appropriate change order shall be issued at the contract unit bid price for adjustments 

that may be required. 

Bidder agrees to perform all work described in the qedications and shown on the plans, for tlie following unit prices: 

A. PART 1 -WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM INSTALLATION 
(CONTRACTOR FURNISH & INSTALL ITEMS AS INDICATED) 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
- 

6 
7 

SIZE 

3612008 
PVNAS 

8" 

DESCRIPTION 

8" PVC WASTEWATER 
MAIN 
PVC PIPE DR-35 WASTEWATER MAIN 

--- 

TOTAL 

38,025.00 

UNITS 

LF 

EST. 
QTY. 

975 

MAT'L 
- UNIT 
COST 

3.00  

LABOR 
UNIT COST 

36.00 



32 

33 

34 
35 
36 
37 

38 

4" 

4" 
14" 

PVC PIPE, SDRl8 

PVC PIPE, SDR18 RESTRAWED JOINT 
STEEL CASING -BORE & JACK 
CASING SPACERS 
CONCRETE RESTORATION 
ASPHALT RESTORATION - DFUVEWAYS 
ONLY 
ASPHALT RESTORATION OTHER 

LF 

LF 
LF 
EA 

390 

160 

140 
2 1 

1 . 3 0  

4.50 
0 

83 .00  
0 

0 
0 

8.70 

5 .00  
89.00 
30.00 

0 

1 ,200 .00  
0 

3,900.0 

1.520.Q 
12 ,460 .0  

2,373.0 

1,200.0 
C 



39 
39 
A 
39 
B 

A. PART 2 - GATE VALVES & SERVICE LINE INSTALLATION 
(CONTRACTOR FURNISH 8 INSTALL ITEMS AS INDICATED) 

SIZE DESCRIPTION 

GRASS RESTORATION: HYDRO - 
MULCH PER FDOT STANDARDS 
OMITTED lTEMS (PROVIDE COST 
B-WN PER ITEM) 

SUBTOTALS 

40,800.01 
3,750.01 

15,650.01 

16,800.0 

14,225.0 

6,250.01 

7,975.0 

1,265.0 

23,000.0 
129,715.0 

45 
46 

40 

41 
42 
43 

43 
A 
43 
R 
43 
C 
43 
D 
44 

SUBTOTALS 

WASTEWATER LIFT 
STATION 

6' DIA CONCRETE WETWELL WITH PE 
LINER (TAYLOR PRECAST) 
VALVE VAULT 
4" DISCHARGE PIPING & VALVES 
ELECTRICAL PANEL, DISCONNECTS 
AND CONTROLS 
SCADA RTU 

SlTE FENCING 

CONCRETE DRIVEWAY 
CONCRETE WITHIN FENCE 
WATER SERVICE LINE - 1 " PE 

0MITTEDl.ITMS 

SUBTOTALS 

370300 
OoNAS 

UNITS 

TOTAL 

1,170.0 
1,367.01 

2,537.0 

LABOR 
UNIT COST 

360.00 

22.00 

1,714.70 

EA 

EA 
Ls 
LS 

EA : 

Ls 

Ls 

Ls 

LABOR 
UNIT COST 

700.00 
1,055.00 

1,755.00 

TOTAL 

EST. 
QTY. 

TOTAL 

360.00 

132.00 

21,945.0, 

47 
48 
49 
50 

LABOR 
UNIT COST 

MAT'L 
UNlT - 
COST 

0 

110.00 

198.80 

SIZE 

3602004 
VVNAS 

12'X4" 
4" 

MAT'L 
UNIT 
COST 

SIZE 

31,500.00 
1,250.00 

15,650.00 

16,800.00 

14,225.00 

6,250.00 

7,975.00 

1,265.00 

23,000.00 
117,915.00 

1 

1 
1 SET 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

MAT'L 
- UNIT 
COST 

470.00 
312.00 

782.00 

DESCRIPTION 

GATE VALVES 

TAPPINGSLEEVE 
TAPPING VALVE 

SUBTOTALS 

9,300.00 
2,500.00 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

11,800.00 

DESCRIPTION 

UNITS 

EA 
EA 

EST. 
QTY. 

1 
1 

UNITS EST. 
QTY. 



51 

52 
SUBTOTALS 

Bidder adrnowledges that included in the various items of the proposal and in the Total Bid Price ate costs for complying 
with the Florida Trench Safety Act (90-96, Laws of Fla.) & i  October 1,1990. The bidder fiuther identified the costs to 
be summarized below: 

53 
54 

Trench Safety Units of Unit Unit Extended 
Measure Measure (Quantity) Cost Cbst 

(Description) (LF, SY) 

Trench Box LF 9 75 ' 3.00 2,925.00 
A 

DESCRIPTION 

SERVICE LINES 
PVC, SDR-35 

SUBTOTALS 

SIZE 

6" 

55 

B. Trench Sloping LF 550' 1.00 550.00 

156,192.70 

The undersigned Bidder understands that the entire Bid parts must be completed by entering a bid amount; otherwk, the bid 
Wiuberejeckd 

UNITS 

EA 

240,224.~ 
COMPLETE PROJECT 

GRAND TOTAL 

The undersigned bidder understads that the "Standing C o d o n  Agmmentn that he has pmioudy executed is made 
part of this agreement by reference and is full force during the consbudion of this project, If the bidder has not executed a 
UWF "Standing Conshuction Agreement" at the time of this bid, the bidder will have 10 calendar days after Notice of 
Corttract Award to execute the agreement, at which time this Contract will be come part of this comact and have full force 
and affect, 

22,033.80 

EST. 
QTY. 

7 

MAT'L 
- UNIT 
COST 

260.00 

260.00 

LABOR 
- UNIT COST 

412.00 

412.00 

TOTAL 

672.00 

672.00 



.~OllIPU03 rnua-1ddns Pue Paw aql parInbar se =tm!J!l= =uemsur pue spuw JWap  P 
OI rrlrllp P g m e  wm03 W J  aqa a m =  w J ~ P P ! ~  'p!q sg p =uwdme aqa p a ~ u  u a u w  JO id!= uodn 

' ~ W W  W ul =PWOjrr! ap  01 Pue %!q IF 10 he wfar 01 t@u aqa s a m  J a w  aql sp-tm Japp!a 

'W!q a l q ! '  9-m -1 aqa ol w m w  pqqmcn e se JO & w 
rrl-03 a r ~ , ~ ~ e ~ e o l p n e s p ! q w ~ o ~ W ~ o l ~ @ u a q a - ~ w a q l ~ s p ~ m l a p p ~ a p ~ ~ p ~ a r l l .  

uoga~dmoo 
JOJ step P W Y S  laye J W a P  Y m  JOJ AP Jad SaPP!g ol UO- P a W l  aql JO I'P w ~ M W  
ul pa- - w =lnras ~ O F a s q o  poe sag- m m b g s e  'hi ol SrllmJ JaPP!H p e u 3 w m  a u  

.=v~!g 01 u o m  PW a q l ~  P ~d-d v p a m  amIl aqa u l r l l ~  q l o ~  IF ala~dmw 
01 s a a l d  pue lw=d 01 =p ~ I I F J O  a m  laye sllep uai q p  q r o ~  m 01 W e  Japp!a p a u 3 p u n  a u  





CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL FORM 

PROJECT: Temporary Courthouse Utility 

Improvements 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: COO 1 

DATE: November 22. 1999 

CONTRACT NUMBER: NIA 

TO CONTRACTOR: United Water Florida, Inc. 

Post Office Box 8004 Jacksonville. Florida 32239-8004 

Original Contract Sum.. ................................................. $ 377.626.00 
Net Change by Previous Change Order.. .............................. $ 0.00 
Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order.. ........................... $ 377,626.00 

Amount of This Change Order (Admeduct). ......................... $ 19,215.00 

.................... New Contract Sum Including this Change Order.. $ 396.841 .OO 

- 
APPROVED 

APPROVED B 

DATE: \ I . Z Z a f 1 4  

DATE: //# 2 J k f <  

DATE: 1 1  - 77 - 99 



~ & s a u  County 
Department of Public Works 

County 
Contractor 

CHANGE ORDER 
Field 
Other 0 

PROJECT: Temporary Courthouse Utility CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: COO1 

Im~rovement s DATE: November 8.1999 

CONTRACT NIJMBER: NIA 

TO CONTRACTOR: United Water Florida. Inc. 

The contract is changed as follows: 

The following additions were shown on the original bid drawings, however, were left off of the bid documents 
and need to be added to the contract. 

1. Furnish & install an 8" stubout east, out of S-20. 
Material, equipment, dewatering and paving 

2. Furnish & install4" water service. 
Material, equipment, labor, paving & restoration , -  $$280 

P 

Original Contract Sum.. ................................................. $ 377.626.00 
.............................. Net Change by Previous Change Order.. $ 0.00 

........................... Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order.. $ 377,626.00 

......................... Amount of This Change Order (AddDeduct). $ ~3443@-$~,4/6: s" 
.................... New Contract Sum Including this Change Order.. $ 

The Contract Time for substantial completion will be (increased) (decreased) (unchanged) by days. 

This document, when signed by nt to the Contract and all provisions of the 
Contract shall apply hereto. 

RECOMMENDED BY: DATE: [(//</e~ 

ACCEPTED BY: DATE: I ~ c / @ ?  



CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL FORM 

PROJECT: Temporary Courthouse Utilitv CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: COO2 

Improvements DATE: November 22. 1999 

CONTRACT NUMBER: N/A 

TO CONTRACTOR: United Water Florida Inc. 

Post Office Box 8004 Jacksonville, Florida 32239-8004 

Original Contract Sum.. ................................................. $ 377.626.00 
Net Change by Previous Change Order.. .............................. $ 19.215.00 
Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order.. ........................... $ 396.841 .OO 

Amount of This Change Order (Add/Deduct). ......................... $ 2,849.70 

New Contract Sum Including this Change Order.. .................... $ 399,690.70 

APPROVED 

APPROVED 

DATE: 

DATE: 

J 

APPROVED BY: d - ~  - DATE: 11-22-99 
ooper, Chairman 

11-22-99 
APPROVED BY: DATE: 

~ . d f ~ ' c h i ~ ' '  $ey, Jr., d d k  6f courts 



Nassau County 
Department of Public Works 

County 
Contractor 

CHANGE ORDER 
Field 
Other 

PROJECT: Temporary Courthouse Utility CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: COO2 

Im~rovements DATE: November 8,1999 

CONTRACT NUMBER: NIA 

TO CONTRACTOR: United Water Florida, Inc. 

The contract is changed as follows: 

The placement of flowable fill in the open cuts of Nassau Place Road as required by Nassau County. The use of 
flowable fill was not included in the original contract amount. A total of 23 CY is required at $123.90 per CY 
for a total increase of $2,849.70. 

Original Contract Sum. .................................................. $ 377.626.00 
Net Change by Previous Change Order.. $ 

0 +M+see \q 4rs.OD .............................. 
........................... Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order.. $ ??fk‘gN.o~ @ 

Amount of This Change Order (AddDeduct). ......................... $ 2.849.70 

.................... New Contract Sum Including this Change Order.. $ 

The Contract Time for substantial completion will be (increased) (decreased) (unchanged) by days. 

This document, when signed by all parties, slrd,become an amendment to the Contract and all provisions of the 
Contract shall apply hereto. 

RECOMMENDED BY: DATE: [ (h~/r? 

ACCEPTED BY: DATE: /&/w 

APPROVED B DATE: \\+ X* %! 

Y Director o w r k s  



CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL FORM 

PROJECT: Temporary Courthouse Utility CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: COO3 

Improvements DATE: November 22, 1999 

CONTRACT NUMBER: N/A 

TO CONTRACTOR: United Water Florida, Inc. 

Post Office Box 8004 Jacksonville. Florida 32239-8004 

Original Contract Sum.. ................................................. $ 377,626.00 
Net Change by Previous Change Order.. .............................. $ 22.064.70 
Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order.. ........................... $ 399,690.70 

Amount of This Change Order (Add/Deduct). ......................... $ 6.100.00 

New Contract Sum Including this Change Order.. .................... $ 405.790.70 

APPROVED BY: DATE: \I- C z .  q q  

APPROVED BY: DATE: / .  96 

APPROVED BY: DATE: 
&te Cooper, Chairman 

I 

APPROVED B DATE: 11-22'99 
J.hYbb~hiP"bxley, Jr.,$?!lerfif courts 



Nassau County 
Department of Public Works 

County 
Contractor CI 

CHANGE ORDER 
Field U 
Other- 0 

PROJECT: Temprarv Courthouse Utility CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: COO3 

Imvrovements DATE: November 8,1999 

CONTRACT NUMBER: N/A 

TO CONTRACTOR: United Water Florida. Inc. 

The contract is changed as follows: 

Actual field conditions are in conflict with construction plans where jack and bore is required crossing SR 200 at 
Nassau Place Road and at Smile Gas. Actual field measurements indicate each bore needs to be extended 20 LF. 

1. Additional cost for crossing at Smile Gas and SR 200 $2,309.00 
2. Additional cost for crossing at Nassau Place Rd and SR 200 $3,791 .OO 

Total Additional Cost $6,100.00 

Original Contract Sum.. ................................................. $ 377.626.00 
.............................. Net Change by Previous Change Order.. $ 4&6&W3 ~ C i a ( . 7 0  @ 

........................... Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order.. $ 3%,b50.70 @ 

........................ Amount of This Change Order (AdcUDeduct).. $ 6.100.00 

New Contract Sum Including this Change Order.. .................... $ 4% 190.73@ 

The Contract Time for substantial completion will be (increased) (decreased) (unchanged) by days. 

This document, nt to the Contract and all provisions of the 
Contract shall apply hereto. 

RECOMMENDED BY: DATE: 

ACCEPTED BY: DATE: L I / ~ S / ~  P 

APPROVED BY: DATE: !I,. % 



Nassau County 
Department of Public Works 

County 0 
Contractor 0 

CHANGE QRDER 
Field 
Other 0 

PROJECT: ..~-manm ( & u . r t h o d t & ~ ~ .  CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: . . ~ C D Q ! 3 -  

Imrovements DATE: Februarv 7: 2000 

CONTRACT MJMIBER: NIA 

TO CONTRACTOR: United Water Florida. Inc. 

The contract is changed as follows: 

Additional electrical service to service the pump station was required. The electrical pole that the power was 
originally to come off of was found to be inadequate by FP&L. 

Original Contract Sum.. ................................................. $ 377.626.00 
Net Change by Previous Change Order.. .............................. $ 
Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order.. ........................... $ _-M.,790.7Qp- - 

Amount of This Change Order (AddIDeduct). ......................... $ - 2JQ89Q 

New Contract Sum Including this Change Order.. .................... $ .408_49811Q -- -- 

The Contract Time for substantial completion will be (increased) (decreased) (unchanged) by 0 days. 

This document, when signed by me an amendment to the Contract and all provisions of the 
Contract shall apply hereto. 

RECOMMENDED BY: DATE: 07/~/dd 

K'CEPTEB BY: PATE: 



Nassau County Public Works Department 
2290 State Road 200 
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034-3056 

Jack D'Amato, Jr., PE 
Director of Public Works 

Dennis Close 
Road & Bridge Superintendent 

M E M O R A N D U M  

TO Nick Deonaq Chairman 

FROM Jack J. D'Amato, P.E., Public Works Director 

DATE February 7,2000 

SUBJECT : United Water Temporary Courthouse Utility Improvements 
Approval of Change Order 

Background: 
Staff has received a request &om United Water for a change order to the above referenced 
contract in the amount of $2,708.00. This change order is for the additional electrical 
service to the pump station. The electrical pole that the power was originally to come off 
of was found to be inadequate by FP&L. Themfore, another power source had to be 
used. 

Recommendation: 
Staffrecommends that the Board of County Commissioners approve the requested change 
order based on the above. 

FERNANDINA 
(904) 321-5765 OR 321-5760 

FAX (904) 321-5763 

TOLL FREE 
1-800-264-2065 1-800-948-3364 

HILLIARD 
(904) 845-3610 

FAX (904) 845-1230 



-w Unitedwater 7 ~ -  
Tuesday, December 14,1999 ' 

United Water Florida 
1400 Millcoe Road 

PO Box 8004 
Jacksonville, FL 32239-8004 

telephone 904 721 4600 
facsimile 904 721 4680 

Ms. Dawn Stevenson 
Nassau County Public Works 
11 North 1 4 ~  Street 
Femandina Beach, FL 32034 

Dear Ms. Stevenson: 

Enclosed is a change order that I have been given by John Woody, Inc. regarding the 
completion of the electrical line to the lift station. The electrical pole that the power was 
originally to come off of was subsequently found to be inadequate by FP&L and another 
pole farther away had to be used, which increased the costs. 

Could you please process this and send me the necessary change order forms to sign at your 
earliest convenience. 

Thank you 

;/ John Pine 
New Business Coordinator 



C i~ rx i  John Woody,lnc. 
P 0 &rx 60218 ~cksonville, Florida 32236 Phone: (904)783-2411 or 781 0938 

December 8, 1999 

~nited'water Florida 
1400 Milco Road 
Jacksonville, FL 3225  

Attn: John Pine 

Ref: Nassau County Temporary Court House utility Improvements 

Dear Mr. Pine, 

Listed below is our breakdown of cost for the additional 
electrical service to the pump station on the above referenced 
project . 

1) Florida Power work and Tap-up $952.00 
2 )  5 2 '  additional electrical service 706.00 
3 )  Bore and Jack Nassau Place 650.00 
4 )  Excavate and backfill ditch 400.00 

$2,708.00 

Please review and get back to me so we may proceed with 
engerizing the pump station. 

a 

chael' Woodall 



NASSAU COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
P. 0. Box 1010 
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32035-1010 

February 18, 2000 

Nick Deonas 
David C. Howard 
Pete Cooper 
Floyd L. Vanzant 
Marianne Marshall 

Dist. No. 1 Fernandina Beach 
Dist. No. 2 Fernandina Beach 
Dist. No. 3 Yulee 
Dist. No. 4 Hilliard 
Dist. No. 5 Callahan 

JOSEPH M. 'Chip" OXLEY, JR. 
Ex-Officio Clerk 

MICHAELS. MUUlN 
County Attorney 

WALTER D. GOSSElT 
County Coordinator 

Mr. John Pine 
New Business Coordinator 
United Water Florida 
P.O. Box 8004 
Jacksonville, FL 32239-8004 

Dear Mr. Pine: 

Enclosed is a fully executed certified copy of Change Order 
No. COO04 for the Temporary Courthouse Utility 
Improvements . 

Please let us know if we may be of any further assistance. 

Sincerely, 

EX-of f ic'io Clerk 

Enclosure 

Cc: Public Works Department 

(904) 225-2610 Board Room; 321 -5703, 879-1029, (800) 958-3496 

An Affirmative Action / Equal Opportunity Employer 


